


ROLLINS

ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

One Rollins Plaza, P.O. Box 2349, Wilmington, DE 19899, 302/426-2700

December 19, 1996

Ms. Anita Cummings
US.E.P.A.

2800 Crystal Drive,
6th Floor .
Arlington, VA 22202

Dear Ms. Cummings:

This letter is in respo ise to Mike Petruska’s letter of December 6, 1996. We have carefully reviewed the
information forwarde 1 to us in that letter concerning your visit to our Highway 36 facility in Colorado.

After reviewing this i 1formation, we have made some minor technical corrections to the site visit report
document. A copy of these corrections is included with this letter.

In addition to the req est to review this document, we were was also asked if we concurred that your data
summary documents ire not CBI. We do concur, an do not claim any CBI privileges over that
information as it is pi >sented in your documents.

If you have any furth r questions about these issues, please don’t hesitate to contact me at (302) 426-
3471.

Sincerely,

/( '/
3 /
, /o -

.

Michael G. Fusco
Director, Regulatory Analysis

Enclosure

cc: P. Retallick
R. Grondin
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OFFICE QF
SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY
RESPONSE

December 6, 1996

Mr. Richard Grondin
Technical Manager

Rollins Environmental Inc,
108555 E. Highway 3¢
Deer Trail, Colorado §0105

Dear Mr. Grondin,

and personnel at your . fighw facility in Deer Trail, Colorado. In addition to touring your
facility, we collected d ita on a'vdfiety of inorganic waste streams being treated by stabilization
technology. The data :ollected was identified as “Confidential Business Information (CBI)”.

Attached, plea:e find a copy of the site'visit report, and a summary of the data collected at
Highway #36. The Ag ency is requesting that you review our site visit report for verification that
we have accurately reg resented your facility; likewise, we request that you review the sanitized
data summary which ir cludes only influent and effluent data. This data summary is written in an
effort to represent you technology and not disclose any proprietary information. The Agency is
requesting your concui rence that these data summary documents are not CBI, and therefore may
be released to the dock et for the Phase IV rulemaking.

The Agency is equesting your response by December 19, 1996, If any clarifications are
needed, or discrepanci s exist in either report, please contact Anita Cummings, of my staff. Ms.
Cummings can be reac 1ed on (703)308-8303. :

This letter is in regard @ site visit that was coordinated between members of my staff

Respectfully,

Ll 47%9-*

Michael Petruska Chle
Waste Treatment Bran :h

cc: Michael Fusco, Director Regulatory Affairs

attachments enclosed (!) E P

(V). Recycled/Racyclable :
Printad with Soy/Ganola ink on paperthat -
contains at lasst 50% recycled tiber
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CONSULTING GROUP

ICF Incorporated

8300 Lee Highway

Fairfax, VA 22031-1207
703/934-3000 Fax 703/¢ 34-9740

November 21, 1996
MEMORANDUM

TO: Anita Cummings, Mary Cunningham, and Elaine Eby
FROM: How: rd Finkel

SUBJECT: Final Draft Site Visit Report for the August 20-21 Site Visit to Rollins
Envir )nmental’s Highway 36 Commercial Waste Treatment Facility Located in
Deer [rail, Colorado (T$)
neay

| e, - *

Rollins Envir >nmental 0p7v{es the Highway %nd Eyﬂément Company, which
is a commercial was e treatment/and disposal facility“located $s(Deer Trail, Colorado. The
Highway 36 facility :s approximately 70 miles east of Denver and is situated on a 5,700 acre .
(9 square miles) par el. The active area of the facility (i.e., the portion inside the fenced
boundary) is approximately 325 acres. This permitted acreage is surrounded by a buffer
zone of roughly 400 acres. The remaining acreage is leased to a farmer who grows wheat.
The climate is arid, . s the site has an annualrain fall of only 15 inches and an annual evapo-
transpiration rate of more than 50 inches. AlMough the site is located in a remote area, there
was one visible resic ence located several miles\North of the facility.

AVERAGE

Overview of Operailions :
Shoragé

The Highwaj 36 facility is a commercial waste treatmentfand éisposal facility that
receives various mel al-bearing wastes from clients across the United States. The fadility is
virtually self-sufficie 1t and consists of an administration building, guard station with a truck
scale, office/laboratc ry complex, truck sampling station, maintenance facility, waste treatment
building, wastewate treatment facility and lined retention pond, small storage area for
empty roll-offs, two large water storage tanks, and a Subtitle C permitted hazardous waste

landfill.  (Ksaigigs

Bulk and con ainerized (drum) shipments of wastes are received by truck. Typically,
trucks arrive at the «ite by 7:30 a.m. and enter the site through the guard station where the
trucks are scanned fiir radioactivity and weighed. The trucks then proceed to the sampling
bay where Highway 36 workers collect a gab smple from each truck. The grab sample
undergoes an on-sit¢ fingerprint analysis B5-ontirm that the waste’s characteristics match the
characteristics displa yed by the generator’s preacceptance sample.! The fingerprint analysis

! Prior 0 accepting any waste for treatments ighway 36 facility obtains a preacceptance sample from
the generator. Preaccept ince samples undergo apmplete drganic analyses (total constituent concentrations, TOX,

TOC), inorganic analyse: (TCLP concentrationsy~zmd-dnalyses for various other indicator and physical
parameters. Based upon the results of the preacceptance sample, Highway 36 staff then sclect an appropriate
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is a quick scan for v arious indicator parameters and physical form. However, as part of a
random sampling g rotocol required by the site’s permit, every twentieth sample undergoes a
complete set of ana yses (identical to the preacceptance sample) to ensure that wastes meet
the site’s expectatio 1s. :

Once the fin zerprint analysis is completed and the waste shipment is accepted for
treatment, the truck is instructed to off-load its cargo at the waste treatment building. Bulk
wastes are off d directly into one of two treatment basins (that hold approximately 48

06 -3 0 ) ~T5Rtons [of ~CeR® “yds] each), whereas, debris waste and dru vastes)
first undergd-aize r duction using a hammer mill and shreddirlg, iaupueiiessty 7 Rollins
attempts to process incoming shipments as quickly as possible beé do not have
sufficient storage sf ace to accumulate large amounts of waste, The inability to maintain an
inventory of wastes that could allow Rollins to pick and ch@ specific loads of wastes to
batch together has (aused Rollins to carefully schedule incoming loads to maintain a “rolling
inventory” of like o : otherwise compa_ﬁb;le wastes over the period of one to several days.

kW

Sized debris and shredded waste are then placed in a treatment basin. The majority
of all wastes are st silized using a portland cement-based reagent, while debris wastes are
microencapsulated 1sing a cefment kiln dust-based reagent. The reagents and water are
added to the treatir ent bagis gccording to one of a dozen predetermined treatment recipes
that specifies the qu antity and types of reagents, sequencing, and mixing times.? The facility
reported that it taki s the workers approximately 20 to 30 minutes to add the reagents and
that the wastes are manually mixed for 45 to 60 minutes using a backhoe.

. camgd e
To verify th treatment of each stabilize f waste, workers collect a grab
sample from the ba :khoe’s bucket (the waste resembles a soil with a moisture content of 20
to 25%) and send tl e sample tg the site’s laboratory where the sample is analyzed for TCLP
leachable metals. F assin @; are taken to the on-site landfill, cell #2 and failing batches
(2 to 3% of all batcl es treated-€xhibit unacceptable leachate concentrations, while .
approximately 5% « f the wastes fail the paint filter test) are retreated in the same treatment
basin. Batches of v aste that exhibit unacceptable TCLP concentratio complete

retreatment - every batch eventually passes and is disposed of onsite of waste
d released: after an additional hiour of treatment.
of waste every day. The entire process, from

failing the paint fill 2r test are §tiffene
Highway 36 treats retween six and ten(b
Solidiffext

treatment recipe and ve iify the waste’s treatability in the laboratory (using the results of the TCLP analyses as a
measure of success).

Six \

2 Although the fac ilify has "B ugatment basing, wastes are only treated because the other two
basins ‘are dedicated to sizin stiredding and a non-utitized: continuous processing line, respectively. The
continuous processing . ine is not currently operated because the site does not maintain a sufficient waste
inventory to allow con! nuous processing.

3 Although Highw 1y 36 has more than a dozen treatment recipes, the majority of all wastes can be treated-
using one of five prin¢ ple recipes -
4 e CANMPMIGN

Highway 36 has defined_a-smeh 10 ¥e the treatment residues from the treatment of one or more loads of

waste in a single treatr ent basin.”Asifigle batch may contain wastes from more than one generator.
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receipt of the waste at the front gate, treatment, and disposal requires approximately 36 to 40

hours. . N
Microencap: ulated wastes are put into steel forms. After curing approximately 72

hours, the microencapsulated wastes are transported to the on-site landfill without any

verification analyse; (verification analyses are not required for debris waste undergoing
microencapsulation . 5 N, 1T 1 n6T CLEBED VET

The Highw: y 36 fadility iy’permitted for the land disposal of 2.5 million cubic yards
of waste and additi onal suit ¢ is available to accommodate a total of 15 million
cubic yards. Rollin; has/élready closed pne landfill cell (Cell #1) and is currently operating
Cell #2, which has n an €d volume of 185,000 cubic yards. Wastes are disposed in four
foot lifts and are ccvered daily with a synthetic cover. Lifts are completed in approximately
three to six weeks. '

The site gen :rates three types of waste water:

. landfill leaciate (from rain, waste moisture, and water released from the compacted géége,
0‘% rinse i nd decontamination waters, and laboratory wastes

. non-contam nated stormwater

. potentially < ontaminated stormwater

The non-contamina :ed stormwater is stored in a pond and eventually is released by
discharge off the si e. Both the potentially contamninated and contaminated wastewaters are
treated separately it an on-site wastewater treatment plant using dedicated systems. The
potentially contami rated and contaminated wastewater treatment systems are identical,
except for that the ontaminated wastewater treatment system has a final polishing step
using a reverse-osn 0sis process (necessary to the high chloride levels associated with the
contaminated wasti water). The plant treats between 30,000 and 70,000 gallons per day, with
the contaminated t eatment system handling 50 gallons/minute and the potentially
contaminated treat nent system handling 100 gallons/minute. Both treated effluents are
stored onsite for re ise in the treatment process. The resulting wastewater treatment filter
cakes and all other plant wastes (baghouse dusts, drums, pallets, etc.) are treated and
disposed onsite. ‘

Wastes Accépted For Treatment 5-!‘0"6‘5‘ /

\,} 3\0‘5 Highway 3¢ is a commercial waste treatmen;/ﬁnd disposal facility that accepts metal-

\ v\ bearing wastes fror 1 clients across the United States. Highway 36 does not accept any wastes
9-" contaminatedgwith organic constituents. The majority of wastes accepted are solid wastes,
with less one Jercent heing liqtid  The facility, which hae had three different swnars,

opened in 1991. A:: shown in Exhibit 1, the amount of waste accepted for treatment and/or
disposal has increa ed significantly since 1991. During the last year, ending September 1996,
Rollins estimates tt at it will treat and/or dispose of 100,000 - 120,000 tons of metal-bearing
wastes. Rollins ant icipates treating and/or disposing of similar quantities of metal-bearing
wastes next year. " 'he theoretical capacity is somewhere between 150,000 and 180,000 tons
per year, dependin ; on the form and characteristics of the incoming wastes.
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EXHIBIT 1

HISTORICAL WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATES

Z erating Year Tons (Estimated)
e

1991 7,000

1992 ' 16,000

1993 23,000

1994 30,000

1995 ' 48,000

1996 100,000 - 120,000
— e ]

As noted at ove, the Highway 36 facility anticipates treating upwards of 120,000 tons
of metal-bearing w istes in 1996. Approximately 60 to 75 percent of the wastes passing
through the facility requires treatment. Thus, between 25 and 40 percent of the metal-bearing
wastes upon receip : are already less than or equal to either the TC levels or the UTS levels -
depending on whe: her the waste is a characteristic or listed hazardous waste, respectively.
These wastes, after passing the fingerprint analysis, are sent directly to the on-site landfill for
disposal.

Of the 72,00 ) to 90,000 tons of waste requiring treatment (60 to 75% of 120,000 tons),
40% is characteristi : waste which must be treated to below the TC levels and the remaining
60% is listed hazarc ous wastes which must be treated to below the UTS levels. The majority
(60 to 75%) of the v 'astes handled at the site are derived from RCRA remediation activities,
with the remainder including RCRA-regulated process wastes (such as tank bottoms and
wastewater treatme 1t filter cakes), and CERCLA and DOD remediation wastes

Y e
Treatment Philosoj hy Jﬂ“

Rollins belie res that it can trea€just about any mgtfl-bea ng waste (including
mercury), except fo1 wastes containing yim - selghium is extremely difficult to
treat and the Highw ay 36 facility rejects eachable/selenium’. Rollins routinely
treats wastes with F ercent levels of arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, mckel and zinc.
Wastes, such as inci rerator ash, baghouse dusts, and plating sludges often have one or more
of these contaninan s in the percent range. Rollins treats lots of wastes containing percent
levels of lead and d es not have any trouble reaching the proposed UTS of 0.37 mg/L. In
fact, Rollins often ol tains levels an order of magnitude lower than the proposed UTS level.

5 Rollins indicated hat the most wastes don’t have high levels of selenium, except for some wastes
generated by the mineral processing industry. Rollins does not know how other facilities are treating selenium-
containing wastes, but tf torized that they whre likely relying on Si]mion with other wastes.

AND \NCINERATR RE S 10uES
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,:]“m Hins has developed more than 12 ﬁeaﬁnen&es} it relies on five

principl o treat the majority of wastes - wastes that can vary in composition by both
contaminant and < taminant level. The primary stablhzanon reagent is portland cement.
Rollins typically ad(ls between 20 and 25 percent portland~ st-ang a variable amount of
water to get a bulkig factor ranging between 1.2 ang astes that contain
leachable chromiurr receive ferrous sulfate to reduce the-chrendim to amore insolu insoluble;state,
Rollins can treat an; level of chromium but noted that ferrous sulfate is expensive
(~3500/ton) and tha: some wastes may be very expensive to treat (one waste stream that
contained more thar 240,000 ppm total chromium in an extremely leachable form was treated
in the laboratory, btt was never sent to Highway 36 for full-scale treatment because the
expected treatment ¢ ost approached $1,000 per ton). Microencapsulation relies on the
addition of cement }iln dust and has an average bulking factor ranging between 2.0 and 2.5.

 Examples of .igh-lead wastes include a lead slag from one client [CBI). Rollins
reported that the pre acceptance sample had a lead TCLP leachate concentration of 2,690
mg/L. Although Re lins did not analyze this sample for total lead, one can estimate the

" minimum total const tuent concentration to be at least 5.38 percent (i.e., the TCLP test

requires that 100 gra ns of sample be diluted with 2 liters of extractant - which produces a .
twenty fold dilution; therefore, if 100% of the lead aches — a highly unlikely event — the &3, §00
total constituent con¢ entration must be at le ollins also had examples of
wastes like blast furr ace slag from a second client (CBI] tha gh levels ad (between 2.15
and 2.22 percent) yet did not leach appreczable amounts of qu ahﬁed for
direct placement witl out any treatment).

On day two o the site visit (August 21, 1996), I worked with Royce McDonald to
review Highway 36's files to obtain records documenting the successful treatment of percent
levels of arsenic, cadr tum, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc. I obtained numerous results
from preacceptance s::mples (initial characterization and laboratory treatment), the random
fingerprint analyses ( vhich represent complete analytical workups), and _the full-scale
treatment campaign r :sults (results from the verification testing of =(@ In addition,
some of the generator s supplied Highway 36 with the results of total cofiStituent analyses.
Although these data 1/ere obtained from wastes that are still treated today, the very same
wastes are not tested ‘or total€onstituent concentrations today. However, because the waste
generating processes { re be jevedto be the same, the older total constituent data is likely to be

representative of the 1aste ag it eists today.

A complete m¢ morandum discussing the data obtained from Rollins Environmental’s
Highway 36 site will | e prepared after I have received the analytical data from EPA’s
Document Control Ofi icer (i.e., Rollins considers the data to be confidential business
information). A list o/ the individuals participating in the site visit is presented in Exhibit 2.
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EXHIBIT 2

SITE VISIT PARTICIPANTS

Participi nts ' Telephone No.
Paul Arell ’ U.S. EPA Region VIII 303/312-6149
Anita Cummings ' U.S. EPA - 703/308-8303
Mary Cunningha n US. EPA 703/308-8453
Elaine Eby US. EPA 703/308-8449
Howard Finkel ' ICF Incorporated 703/934-3656
Mike Fusco Rollins Environmental 302/426-3471
Richard Grondin Highway 36 970/386-2293
Royce McDonald Highway 36 . 970/386-2293
Jim Mock Highway 36 970/386-2293
Ken Niswonger CDPHE - 303/692-3352
Tanell Roberts CDPHE 303/692-3352
Steve Schneider Highway 36 970/386-2293
e
Summary

Rollins Envir nmental’s Highway 36 facility consistently treats metal-bearing wastes
containing percent le vels of arsenic, cadmium, chromium, nickel, lead, and zinc using a
portland cement-bas: d stabilization process. Rollins will not have to modify its existing
treatment process to meet the proposed UTS levels, except for selenium. Rollins can neither
treat selenium-bearir g nor organic-bearing wastes.

maderade-+ i-high |

If you have a1 iy questions regarding my observations collected during our visit to the
Highway 36 facility, slease call me at 934-3656.



